## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LANE CLOSURES AND EXPENDITURES RELATED TO THE 2025 LEAGUE CITY YOUTH SPORTS OPENING DAY PARADE

WHEREAS, the City Council believes the expenditure of public funds and resources to support the League City Youth Sports Organization's 2025 League City Youth Sports Opening Day Parade will serve several public purposes, including: providing safety/security for League City residents and providing economic development to the League City community; and

WHEREAS, by participating in this manner, the City will maintain adequate controls over the use of said City resources to keep League City residents safe and support an event which will bring business opportunities, sales tax revenue and hotel/motel tax revenue to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City authorizes lane closures and the various expenditures related to the League City Youth Sports Organization's 2025 League City Youth Sports Opening Day Parade event.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to complete this transaction.

<u>Section 4.</u> All resolutions and agreements and parts of resolutions and agreements in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict only.

<u>Section 5.</u> It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

NICK LONG Mayor ATTEST:

DIANA STAPP City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHELLE L. VILLARREAL City Attorney